
In the
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
for the Seventh Circuit

No. 08-2558

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

OVERTIS SYKES,

Defendant-Appellant.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois, Eastern Division.
No. 07 CR 857-1 — John F. Grady, *Judge*.**

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

PATRICK J. FITZGERALD
United States Attorney
for the Northern District of Illinois
219 South Dearborn Street
Chicago, Illinois 60604
(312) 353-5300

EDMOND E. CHANG
Assistant United States Attorney
Chief of Appeals, Criminal Division

STEVE GRIMES
Assistant United States Attorney

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT 9

 I. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion In
 Dismissing The Indictment Without Prejudice 9

 A. Standard of Review 9

 B. Analysis 9

 1. The District Court Did Not Specifically Find
 That The Speedy Trial Act Was Violated 9

 2. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its
 Discretion In Applying the 18 U.S.C.
 § 3162(a)(2) Factors 15

 II. The District Court Did Not Infringe Upon Defendant’s
 Constitutional Right To Meaningful Access To The
 Courts Because Defendant Declined The Representation
 Of A Court-Appointed Attorney And Defendant Was Not
 Prevented From Preparing His Own Defense. 22

 A. Standard of Review 22

 B. Background 22

C. Analysis 24

III. The District Court Did Not Commit Plain Error In
Permitting Jurors To Question Witnesses And Defendant
Was Not Prejudiced By The Questions 30

A. Standard of Review 30

B. Background 30

C. Analysis 32

CONCLUSION 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514 (1972)	15
<i>Bounds v. Smith</i> , 430 U.S. 817 (1977)	25-26
<i>Johnson v. Brelje</i> , 701 F.2d 1201 (7th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Johnson-El v. Schoemehl</i> , 878 F.2d 1043 (8th Cir. 1989)	26-27
<i>Kane v. Espitia</i> , 546 U.S. 9 (2005)	24
<i>Lewis v. Casey</i> , 518 U.S. 343 (1996)	26
<i>Maust v. Headley</i> , 959 F.2d 644 (7th Cir. 1992)	26
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999)	29
<i>Simpson v. Battaglia</i> , 458 F.3d 585 (7th Cir. 2006)	25
<i>United States v. Arango</i> , 879 F.2d 1501 (7th Cir. 1989)	16, 19
<i>United States v. Byrd</i> , 208 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2000)	24-26
<i>United States v. Chapman</i> , 954 F.2d 1352 (7th Cir. 1992)	23-26
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 538 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2008)	35-36
<i>United States v. Dellinger</i> , 472 F.2d 340 (1972)	36
<i>United States v. Feinberg</i> , 89 F.3d 333 (7th Cir. 1996)	30, 32, 33, 35
<i>United States v. Fountain</i> , 840 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1988)	17, 19
<i>United States v. Hook</i> , 471 F.3d 766 (7th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Killingsworth</i> , 507 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2007)	9, 16-17, 20-22

<i>United States v. Lane</i> , 718 F.2d 2226 (7th Cir. 1983)	23-26
<i>United States v. Larson</i> , 417 F.3d 741 (7th Cir. 2005)	9, 17, 20
<i>United States v. Menzer</i> , 29 F.3d 1223 (7th Cir. 1994)	12
<i>United States v. Montoya</i> , 827 F.2d 143 (7th Cir. 1987)	10, 12
<i>United States v. Moutry</i> , 46 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 1995)	13
<i>United States v. Moya-Gomez</i> , 860 F.2d 706 (7th Cir. 1988)	24-26
<i>United States v. Nava-Salazar</i> , 30 F.3d 788 (7th Cir. 1994)	10
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 113 S. Ct. 1770 (1993)	33
<i>United States v. Oriedo</i> , 498 F.3d 593 (7th Cir. 2007)	15, 18
<i>United States v. Rawlings</i> , 522 F.3d 403 (D.C. Cir. 2008)	34-35
<i>United States v. Richardson</i> , 233 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2000)	32, 34, 35
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 544 F.3d 820 (7th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 201 F.3d 953 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , 970 F.2d 1001 n.3 (1st Cir. 1992)	32
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 196 F.3d 854 (7th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 487 U.S. 326 (1988)	16, 18-19
<i>United States v. Tejada</i> , 476 F.3d 471 (7th Cir. 2007)	33
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 788 F.2d 1250 (7th Cir. 1986)	12-13
<i>United States v. Tibboel</i> , 753 F.2d 608 (7th Cir. 1985)	10
<i>United States v. Wanigasinghe</i> , 545 F.3d 595 (7th Cir. 2008)	22

<i>United States v. White</i> , 443 F.3d 582 (7th Cir. 2006)	10
<i>Zedner v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 489 (2006)	14, 16

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 3161(c)(1)	10
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(1)(F)	10, 12
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(6)	12
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8)(A)	13-214
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(8)(B)(iv)	13
18 U.S.C. § 3585(b)	21
18 U.S.C. § 3161(h)(6)	15
18 U.S.C. § 3162(a)(2)	16
